recommended by the Passaic County Counsel, which included Waters, McPherson, McNeill, P.C.; 

and

WHEREAS, the Passaic County Counsel is recommending to retain Waters, McPherson, 

McNeill, P.C. to represent the County and its Parks and Recreation Department in the Frederickson 

matter, in an amount not to exceed one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:32-60.1, et seq., Waters, McPherson, McNeill, P.C. 

executed the Non-Involvement in Prohibited Activities in Russia or Belarus Certification, attached 

hereto and made part of this Resolution, certifying the law firm is not involved in prohibited

[...]

Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic retains Waters, McPherson, McNeill, P.C. 

to represent the County of Passaic and its Parks and Recreation Department in Leslee Frederickson 

v. Passaic County, et al., Docket No. PAS-L-181-26, in an amount not to exceed one hundred 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000.00), in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in 

RFQ-26-032.  

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board shall print, in the official 

newspaper, a brief notice stating the nature, duration, service, and amount of the contract awarded to

[...]

recommended by the Passaic County Counsel, which included Cleary, Giacobbe, Alfieri & Jacobs, 

LLC; and

WHEREAS, the Passaic County Counsel is recommending that Cleary, Giacobbe, Alfieri & 

Jacobs, LLC be retained to represent the County in the Cahill matter, for an amount not to exceed 

seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:32-60.1, et seq., Cleary, Giacobbe, Alfieri & Jacobs, 

LLC executed the Non-Involvement in Prohibited Activities in Russia or Belarus Certification, 

attached hereto and made part of this Resolution, certifying the law firm is not involved in

[...]

40A:11-5(1)(a)(i), 

the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic retains Cleary, Giacobbe, Alfieri & 

Jacobs, LLC to represent the County of Passaic in Gilbert Cahill v. County of Passaic, et al., Docket 

No. PAS-L-2359-25, for an amount not to exceed seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00), in 

accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in RFQ-26-032. 

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board shall print, in the official 

newspaper, a brief notice stating the nature, duration, service, and amount of the contract awarded to

[...]

Petition #2021-28225, pending in the New Jersey Division of Workers’ Compensation; and 

WHEREAS, the County’s outside legal counsel for workers’ compensation matters and third 

party administrator of general liability and workers’ compensation claims are recommending a 

settlement in this matter, in an amount not to exceed forty-five thousand seven hundred six dollars 

and fifty cents ($45,706.50); and 

WHEREAS, funds are available in Account No. T-19-56-850-000-801, or any other account 

that may be deemed appropriate by the Chief Financial Officer or his designee, and the availability 

of funds has been contingently certified by the Chief Financial Officer subject to sufficient funds

[...]

40A:5-17(a), the 

Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic authorizes the settlement of Harrison 

Bruining v. County of Passaic, Claim Petition #2021-28225, pending in the New Jersey Division of 

Workers’ Compensation, for an amount not to exceed forty-five thousand seven hundred six dollars 

and fifty cents ($45,706.50). 

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board, County Counsel, County 

Administrator, Chief Financial Officer, and Director of the Board are authorized to take any action 

necessary to carry out the purpose of this Resolution.

NB        February 24, 2026

[...]

Petition #2023-1461, pending in the New Jersey Division of Workers’ Compensation; and 

WHEREAS, the County’s outside legal counsel for workers’ compensation matters and third 

party administrator of general liability and workers’ compensation claims are recommending a 

settlement in this matter, in an amount not to exceed fifty thousand seven hundred and seventy-eight 

dollars ($50,778.00); and 

WHEREAS, funds are available in Account No. T-19-56-850-000-801, or any other account 

that may be deemed appropriate by the Chief Financial Officer or his designee, and the availability 

of funds has been contingently certified by the Chief Financial Officer subject to sufficient funds

[...]

40A:5-17(a), the 

Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic authorizes the settlement of Miguel 

DeJesus v. County of Passaic, Claim Petition #2023-1461, pending in the New Jersey Division of 

Workers’ Compensation, for an amount not to exceed fifty thousand seven hundred and 

seventy-eight dollars ($50,778.00). 

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board, County Counsel, County 

Administrator, Chief Financial Officer, and Director of the Board are authorized to take any action 

necessary to carry out the purpose of this Resolution.

NB        February 24, 2026